
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 14-1426 
Introduction Date 6/25/14 ~OAKLAND UNIFIED 

~SCHOOL DISTRICT Enactment Number /~- / 2o:3 
Enactment Date /,,·- Z6 -l 4 /./ 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Discussion 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12 .ca .us 

Board of Education 

Jacqueline Minor, General Counsel 

June 25, 2014 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Amendment No. 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding for Sharing of 
Information between the Housing Authority of the City of Oakland and the 
Oakland Unified School District. 

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for 
Sharing Information between Oakland Unified School District and the Housing 
Authority of the City of Oakland. 

The purpose of this Amendment is to extend the term of the MOU from July 1, 
2014 through June 30, 2016. 

OHA will continue to provide information and data to OUSD of individuals 
between the ages of 2 and 19 years of age whose families or guardians receive 
assistance through the Public Housing Authority and Housing Choice Voucher 
programs. Following the receipt of information from OHA, OUSD will continue to 
provide the directory information and data to OHA for students enrolled in an 
OUSD school who also receives assistance through the Public Housing or Housing 
Choice Voucher programs in order to improve educational opportunities and 
outcomes for the children and the families served by both parties. 

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding for Sharing 
of Information between Oakland Unified School District and the Housing 
Authority of the City of Oakland. 

No funding impact. 

• Amendment No. 1 
• Memorandum of Understanding for Sharing Information between the 

Housing Authority of the City of Oakland the Oakland Unified School 
District. 



Board Office Use: L 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO THE MOU WITH OAKLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY 

SHARING INFORMATION 

By Enactment # 12-1315, the Board of Education approved a Memorandum of Understanding 
(MOU) for Sharing Information between the District and the Housing Authority of the City of 
Oakland to faci litate the identification and success of children and families served by both 
entities. The purpose of this Amendment is to extend the term of said MOU. 

The parties hereby agree to amend the MOU as follows: 

1. Paragraph 5 "Duration of this MOU" is deleted and the following is substituted: 

"This MOU shall continue in effect for two years from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 
2016." 

Oakland Housing Authority, a 
public body 

/Eric Johnson 
Executive Director 

Oakland Unified School District 

Education 
ool District 

:¥1.,,., ~ r/i' 
.... ..,< ....... · '"'.. i //} , ~ .. . /l..f/ 

Se</re ary,j3o~rd of Educadefn · 
Oakland Unified School District 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number I - I 1& 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Discussion 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd .kl2.ca .us 

Coninw111ty Schools, Thriving Students 

' "I. I .. ZU Z 1 ) - j A q: lb 

Boar 

Ton 1 , .D., perintendent 
B · Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership & 

Equity in Action 

May 23, 2012 

Memorandum of Understanding for Sharing of Information between the Housing 
Authority of the City of Oakland and the Oakland Unified School District. 

Approval of the Memorandum of Understanding for Sharing Information betweer 
Oakland Unified School District and the Housing Authority of the City of Oakland 
for the period of July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2014. 

The purpose of this MOU is to continue the existing relationship for the sharing 
of data that facilitates the identification of the children and families that are 
served by both OHA and OUSD. 

OHA will continue to provide information and data to OUSD of individuals 
between the ages of 2 and 19 years of age whose families or guardians receive 
assistance through the Public Housing Authority and Housing Choice Voucher 
programs. Following the receipt of information from OHA, OUSD will continue to 
provide the directory information and data to OHA for students enrolled in an 
OUSD school who also receives assistance through the Public Housing or Housin~ 
Choice Voucher programs in order to improve educational opportunities and 
outcomes for the children and the famil ies served by both parties. 

Approval of Memorandum of Understanding for Sharing of Information between 
Oakland Unified School District and the Housing Authority of the City of Oakland 
for the period of July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2014. 

No funding impact. 

• Memorandum of Understanding for Sharing Information between the 
Housing Authority of the City of Oakland the Oakland Unified School 
District. 



MEMORANDUM OF U DERSTANDTNG FOR SHARING OF INFORMATION 
Between 

THE HOU ING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND 
And 

THE OAKLAND UNIFI ED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

This Memorandum of Understanding for Sharing oflnformation (the "MOU"), dated for 
convenience as July 1, 2012, is made by and between the Housing Authority of the City of Oakland 
("OHA"), a public body corporate and politic, and the Oakland Unified chool District ("OUSD"), a 

njfied chool District and a political subdivision of the State of California. OHA and OUSD are 
sometimes referred to in this MOU individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties" . 

RECITALS 

A. OHA owns and operates public housing in the City of Oakland (the "City") and 
additionally administers the Housing Choice Voucher (Section 8) Program pursuant to which it 
provides rent subsidies on behalf of low income people in the City; 

B. OUSD operates the Public School system in the City. 

C. A large number of families residing in OHA Public Housing and receiving assistance 
through the Housing Choice Voucher program have children who attend OUSD schools; 

D. OHA and OUSD desire to collaborate on activities to improve the educational 
opportunities and outcomes of the children whose families receive assistance from OHA; 

E. In order to achieve an effective collaboration, OHA and OUSD need to share 
information about the children that may otherwise be prohibited from disclosure; 

F. OUSD maintains tudent records in accordance with all applicable federa l and state 
Jaws and regulations. Such stud nt records are confidential as provided under the Fami ly 
Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA), 20 U .S.C. § 1232g; 34 C.F.R. Part 99; and California 
Education Code §§ 49060 et seq. 

G. California Education Code§§ 49061 and 49073 authorizes 0 SD to release ce11ain 
student records known as "directory information" to certain entities, including governmental 
agencies with a need to know; 

H. The California Public Records Act, at Government Code ection 6254.S(e), 
authorizes OHA to disclose otherwise confidential information to another government agency so 
long as that agency agrees to keep the information confidential and limits access to it to certain 
specifi d staff members. 

I. The sharing of information by government agencies pursuant to Government Code 
ection 6254.S(e) does not constitute a waiver of the exemption of such inforrnation from any 

future di closure or from disclosure to any other entity or individual. 



J. OUSD agrees to provide certain directory information to OHA as specified in thi s 
MOU . 

K. OHA agrees to provide the information specified in this MOU to OUSD in 
cons ideration for OUSD's agreement to keep the information confidential as provided in Section 4 
of this MOU. 

Now therefore, the Parties agree to the following: 

1. Purpose 

The purpose of this MOU is to set forth the relationship and responsibilities of the Parties for the 
sharing of data that facilitates the identification of the children and families that are served by both 
OHA and 0 SD. The data will be used to develop new activities to improve educational 
opportunities and outcomes for the children and the fam ilies served by both Parties. 

2. Provision of Information by OHA 

OHA agrees to provide the followi ng information and data to OUSD: Name, date of birth, and 
address of individuals between the ages of 2 and 19 years of age whose families or guardians 
receive assistance through the Public Housing and Housing Choice Voucher programs (the "OHA­
Provided Information"). 

3. Provision of Information by 0 SD 

Following the receipt of information from OHA , OUSD agrees to provide the following directory 
information and data to OHA: Name, date of bi1th, address, school, grade level, and attendance 
record , for students enrolled in an OUSD Child Development Center (CDC) or an elementary, 
middle high, or alternative school who also receives assistance through the Public Housing or 
Housing Choice Voucher programs. In addition, OUSD agrees to provide aggregate data, sufficient 
to maintain privacy and confidentiality, on the results of OUSD benchmark and state testing 
assessments for students enrolled in an OUSD Child Development Center (CDC) or an elementary, 
middle, high, or alternative school who also receives assistance through the Public Housing or 
Housing Choice Voucher programs (the "OUSD-Provided Information"). 

4. Agreement to keep information confidential 

A. OHA and OUSD agree that each entity shall comply with applicable federal and state 
laws relating to the confidentiality of the OHA-Providcd lnfonnation and the OU SD-Provided 
Information. 

B. Both Parties further agree that all information exchanged shall only be used for the 
purpo es intended by this MOU, to limit disclosure of the exchanged information within its own 
organization to its directors, officers and employees who have a need to know, and to not disclose 
any information to any third party (whether an indi idual corporation, or other entity) without the 
expres prior written consent of the other Party. Each Party shall satisfy its obligations under this 
Paragraph 4B if it takes affirmati ve measures to ensure compliance with these confidentiality 
obligations by its employees and others who are pem1ined access to or use of the OBA-Provided 
Inforn1ation and/or the OUSO-Provided Information. 



5. Duration of this M U 

This MOU shall be in effect for two years beginning in the 2012-13 State Fiscal Year (July 1, 2012 
through June 30, 2014) and may be extended thereafter by mutual agreement. 

6. Amendments 

Any amendments or modifications to this MOU must be mutually agreed upon by the Parties in 
writing. 

7. Termination 

Either Party may terminate thi MOU without cause at any time by iving thirty days prior wrinen 
notice to the other Party of such termination and pecif ying the effective termination date. 

8. lndemnification/Hold-harml ss 

Both Parties agree to ind mnify the other Party and each other's commission r board members, 
officer , agents and employc agai nst, and to hold the same free and harm le from, any and all 
claims, demands, damages, injuries, losses, costs, expen es, actions or liabili ties caused through 
their re pective omi ion, negligence. intentional conduct. 

9. Go erning La' . This M U shall be go emed by the laws of the Stat of alifomia. 

10. otice. Formal n ti e , demand , and comm uni at ions between OHA and 0 shall be 
suffi iently given if and shall not be deemed given unless dispatched by regi tcred or certified mail 
po tag prepaid, return re eipt r que ted or deliv r d by reputable overnight delivery ervice, 
return receipt requ sted or delivered personally with a delive1y receipt, to the offi ces of OHA and 

D as follows : 

OJIA 
I lousing uthority of the City of Oakland 
1619 Harrison Street 
Oakland, CA 946 I 2 
Alln: Janet Rice 

0 D 
akland Unified chool Di trict 

Cole Middle School 
RAD Annex Building 
1011 Union Street 

ak land CA 94 07 
Attn : Jean Wing 

Such writt n notices, demand and ommunicat ion may be sent in the same manner to such other 
addrc ses as the affected Party may from time to timed ignate as provided in thi s ecti on. Receipt 
shall be deemed to have occurr d on the date shown on a written receipt as the date of delivery or 
r fusal of deli ery (or attempted deli ery if undeliverable). 



---~------------------- ----------

11 . Multi le Ori inals· Counte arts. This MOU may be exe<~uted in counterparts, each of 
which shall be deemed to be an original. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this MOU to be execuH:d by their duly 
authorized officers as of the day and year first above written. 

Housing Authority of the City of Oakland, 
a public body, corporate and politic 

Eric~ive Di;;o-r -

President, Board of Education 
Oakland Unified School District 

Secretary, Board of Education 
Oakland Unified School Distri ct 

Approved As tG F·orm: 


